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SHEET no. 4.0EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
(Name of Company)

Sun City Water District
(Name of Service Area)

CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

LOW INCOME ASSISTANCE PROGRAM TARIFF

LOW INCOME ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The Low Income Assistance Program ("Program") offered by the Company is designed as a short-term
relief program. The Program provides assistance to residential customers in the Sun City Water District.
Customers must complete the Low Income Assistance Application and provide necessary documentation
to show they meet the qualifying guidelines. Details can be found in the Company's Plan of Administration
f or  the Program.

Availability

Customer that meet the eligibility requirements shall be enrolled in the Program on a first come, first
served basis up to a maximum level of 979 participants in the Sun City Water District. Once the Program
has reached full participation, any future applicants will be placed on a wait list.

.
•

To qualify, applicants must:
Be a resident and residential customer in the Sun City Water District.
Be the primary account holder or a person residing in housing in a homeowner's association,
apartment complex or mobile home park.
Not be claimed as a dependent on another persons tax return
Not have gross annual household income that exceeds 200% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines
for the current year (to be updated annually).

There is an annual recertification requirement whereby the applicant must reapply each year based on
the timeline determined by the Company.

Low Income Credit

Those customers that are the primary account holder will receive a monthly credit of $10.00 on their bill.
For those customers who reside in multi-unit housing, checks will be written on a bi-annual basis for the
number of months that the customer is eligible for the credit during that 6-month period.

Low Income Surcharge

The low income assistance credit will be recovered via a surcharge on the high-usage block to residential
and commercial customers in the Sun City Water District.

(Continued on Sheet No. 4.1)
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SHEET no. 4.1EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
(Name of Company)

Sun City Water District
(Name of Service Area)

CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

LOW INCOME ASSISTANCE PROGRAM TARIFF (continued)

Rate per 1.000 gallons

$ 0 . 0 7 2 7  * *Surcharge added to the highest block volumetric rate

** Rate consists of ($0.0474) credit per 1,000 gallons of usage to refund the over collection of prior years surcharge and $0.1201
per 1,000 gallons of usage for the collection of current annual Low Income charges.

Reportinq

The Company will file with Docket Control, by March 31 of each year, an annual report detailing the

Number of water low income assistance participants from the previous calendar year,
Total amount of discounts given,
Direct and indirect costs associated with the Program;
Collections made from all water ratepayers used to fund the Program, and
Provide updated gross annual income guidelines as necessary from the federal government.

The first report will be based on the period January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021. The reporting
period for all subsequent year filings will be on a calendar basis. This report will be filed within 90 days of
the end of the initial reporting period, March 31, and then annually thereafter.

As part of each annual filing, the Company will perform a reconciliation for the prior year reporting period
comparing the amounts recovered from the surcharge to the amounts credited to the Program
participants. Any over- or under- collection will be trued up with the subsequent year's Program costs.

Annual revisions to the surcharge will become administratively effective 30 days after the filing date.

Terms and Conditions

All rates in this Schedule shall be subject to their proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental
imposts, which are assessed directly or indirectly on the basis of revenues derived from service under this
S c h e d u l e .

For primary account holders, no checks will be issued for excess credits generated by this Program.

E F F E C TIV E : Mav 1, 2025
Month Day Year

I S S U E D :
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D e c i s i o n  N o . Administrativelv Approved 78439













SHEET no. 5.1EPCOR Water Arizona Inc.
(Name of Company)

Sun City Water District
(Name of Service Area)

ADJUSTOR MECHANISMS

POWER COST ADJUSTOR MECHANISM ("PCAM")

The PCAM allows the Company to pass through purchased power costs for any gas or electric service
provider supplying retail service to the Company to its customers. Details can be found in the Company's
Power Cost Adjustor Mechanism Plan of Administration.

Applicabilitv
Applicable to all customers served in this service area except for sales of effluent.

PCAM Surcharqe Rate:

$0.0224*All usage per 1,000 gallons per month

* Rate consists of ($0.0134) per 1000 gallons of usage to credit the over/under collection of prior years surcharge and $0.0358 per
1000 gallons of usage for the collection of current annual power charges.

Terms and Conditions

The Company will annually file with the Commission by March 31, the proposed annual PCAM surcharge
for the current calendar year. The first report will be based on the period January 1, 2022 through
December 31, 2022. The filing shall contain a summary of all gas and electrical costs, total collections
from the surcharge, and the updated surcharge amount. All documentation to support the proposed
surcharge will be included.

As part of each annual filing, the Company will perform a reconciliation for the prior reporting period
comparing the amounts recovered from / refunded to customers to the amount of increase / decrease in
power expenses due to changes in rates for that same period resulting in either an under / (over)
recovery. This true-up will be included in the annual calculation.

The annual PCAM surcharge will be calculated based on the historic consumption of the applicable
customers from the previous twelve months.

The revised PCAM surcharge will be effective on May 1 of each year.

The PCAM surcharge will appear on each applicable customers bill as a separate line item.

All rates in this Schedule shall be subject to their proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental
imposts that are assessed directly or indirectly on the basis of revenues derived from this Schedule.

EFFECTIVE: Mav 1. 2025
Month Day Year

ISSUED:

ISSUED BY:

April 1 2025
Month Day Year
Shervl L. Hubbard. Director Rates

5656 W. Talavi Blvd.. Glendale. Arizona 85306

Decision No. Administratively Approved 78439


































































